

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.372 OF 2026

Sunil Manikchand Kasliwal & Ors ..Petitioners
vs.
The Union of India, Through Chairman &
Chief Executive Officer, Railway Board & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr Swapnil Kalokhe i/b. Mr. Ajeet B. Kale for petitioners.

CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE: 24th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of Praecipe.
2. By order dated 04/02/2026 the Petitioners were granted three weeks time to remove office objections indicating that if office objections are not removed within the stipulated period of time, the Petition would be dismissed without further reference to the Court.
3. We are informed that since papers pertaining to the Petition are not traceable in the Registry, the directions contained in the said order could not be complied.
4. Hence, extension of time by two weeks is granted for removing office objections, failing which the effect of the order dated 04/02/2026 shall immediately come into force.

5. Registry is also directed to ensure that papers pertaining to the Petition are made available to the Petitioners for removing the office objections.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)